system and custodian systems) 9

Expansion of asset management fund product offerings and related marketing 3

Brand building, marketing and establishment of presence in non-Hong

Kong markets 5

Funding possible strategic investments and associated costs 1.4

General working capital 2.1

Total 27.5

– 3 –

E F F E C T O F T H E V E N D O R P L AC I N G A N D T H E S U B S C R I P T I O N O N T H E
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

completion of the Vendor Placing and the Subscription; (ii) immediately upon completion of the

Vendor Placing, but before the completion of the Subscription; and (iii) immediately upon completion

of the Vendor Placing and the Subscription on the date of this announcement, respectively:

Shareholder(s)

Immediately before the
completion of the Vendor

Placing and the Subscription

Immediately upon completion
of the Vendor Placing but before
completion of the Subscription

Immediately upon completion
of the Vendor Placing and

the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

% (Note 2)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Vendor (Note 1) 14,011,317,504 75.00 13,758,981,504 73.65 14,011,317,504 74.00

Public Shareholders
(Note 3) 4,670,444,376 25.00 4,670,444,376 25.00 4,670,444,376 24.67

Placees of the Vendor

Placing Shares – – 252,336,000 1.35 252,336,000 1.33

Total 18,681,761,880 100.00% 18,681,761,880 100.00% 18,934,097,880 100.00%

Notes:

(1) The Vendor is indirectly wholly owned by Dr. Cheng, a Non-executive Director and the chairman
of the Company. Therefore, Dr. Cheng is deemed to be interested in the Shares which the Vendor is
interested by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571).

(2) The percentage figures included in the shareholding structure have been subject to rounding
adjustment.

(3) Excluding the placees of the Vendor Placing Shares.

By Order of the Board of

Arta TechFin Corporation Limited
Lau Fu Wing, Eddie

Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 11 November 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises Dr. Cheng Chi-Kong,